

## RESOLUTION OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE THREE AFFILIATED TRIBES OF THE FORT BERTHOLD INDIAN RESERVATION

A Resolution entitled, "Request for PL 93-638 Contract FY 2016 to perform an assessment of reservation grazing lands from BIA"

WHEREAS, This Nation having accepted the Indian Reorganization Act of June 18, 1934, and the

authority under said Act; and said Act and having adopted a Constitution and By-

Laws pursuant to said Act; and

WHEREAS, The Constitution of the Three Affiliated Tribes generally authorizes and empowers the

Mandan, Hidatsa & Arikara Tribal Business Council to engage in activity on behalf of and in the interest of the welfare and benefit of the Tribes and of the enrolled members

thereof; and

WHEREAS, Article III of the Constitution of the Three Affiliated Tribes Provides that the Tribal

Business Council is the governing body of the Tribes; and

WHEREAS, Article VI, Section 5(i) of the Constitution specifically authorizes and empowers the

Tribal Business Council of the Tribe to make assignments and leases of Tribal lands and otherwise to manage tribal lands, interests in Tribal lands, and property upon such

lands, in conformity with Article IX of the Constitution; and

WHEREAS, Article IX of the Constitution specifically authorizes and empowers the Tribal

Business Council to manage and lease and execute conservation of all tribal lands and

resources in accordance with law; and

WHEREAS, The Bureau of Indian Affairs has available funds in the 2016 fiscal budget for a

comprehensive rangeland assessment survey on 70,000 acres of grazing permits in the amount of \$140,000 to conduct rangeland assessment studies on Ft Berthold

reservation beginning on Dec1,2016 under PL 93-638

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, The Tribal Business Council hereby requests the execution of this contract for FY 16 and directs the Natural Resource Administrator to provide the BIA with the necessary scope of work and documentation to execute the contract

under PL 93-638 contracting guidelines.



## CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Tribal Business Council of the Three Affiliated Tribes of the Fort Berthold Reservation, hereby certify that the Tribal Business Council is composed of (7) members of whom (5) constitute a quorum, 7 were present at a Regular Meeting thereof duly called, noticed, convened, and held on the 13th day of August, 2013; that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted at such Meeting by the affirmative vote of 7 members, 0 members opposed, 0 members abstained, 0 members not voting, and that said Resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Chairman [X] Voting. [ ] Not voting

Dated this 13th day of August, 2013

Tribal Secretary, V. Judy Brugh

Tribal Business Council

Three Affiliated Tribes

ATTEST:

Tribal Chairman, Tex G. Hall Tribal Business Council

Three Affiliated Tribes